#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                        | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| Gopalakrishnan R. PARAKULAM | 12/10/2010     |
| Saroj Kumar SAHU            | 12/13/2010     |
| Ali FIROUZI                 | 12/10/2010     |
| Rick WINTER                 | 12/14/2010     |
| Jagat BANERJEE              | 12/03/2010     |
| Binod Kumar AGRAWAL         | 12/09/2010     |
| PandariNath SIDDINENI       | 12/15/2010     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | DEEYA ENERGY, INC.       |  |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 48611 Warm Springs Blvd. |  |  |
| City:           | Fremont                  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA               |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 94539                    |  |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12790793 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2146515000

Email: ipdocketing@haynesboone.com
Correspondent Name: HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

Address Line 1: 2323 Victory Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 700

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 43610.84

501380290 REEL: 025507 FRAME: 0492

PATENT

P \$40.00 12790793

| Gary J. Edwards                         |
|---|
|   |
| age1.tif                                |
| age2.tif                                |
| age3.tif                                |
| age4.tif                                |
| age5.tif                                |
| age6.tif                                |
| age7.tif                                |
| - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I

of Cupertino, California Gopalakrishnan R. PARAKULAM Mountain House, California Saroj Kumar SAHU of Los Altos, California Ali FIROUZI of Orinda, California Rick WINTER of Campbell, California **Jagat BANERJEE** of Gurgaon (Haryana), India **Binod AGRAWAL** of

PandariNath SIDDINENI of Bangalore, Karnataka, India

hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Deeya Energy, Inc.** (the "Assignee"), a corporation having a place of business at 48611 Warm Springs Blvd., Fremont, California 94539, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, Serial No. 12/790,793, filed on May 28, 2010, and is entitled:

#### CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A FLOW CELL BATTERY

such application and all nonprovisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries for said invention, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications; I authorize the above-named assignee to apply for patents of foreign countries for said invention, and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from me; I agree to execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said invention in all countries; and we request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office issue all patents granted for said invention to the above-named assignee, its successors and assigns.

|               | Executed this | day of | , 2010.                     |
|---------------|---------------|--------|-----------------------------|
|               |               |        |                             |
|               |               |        | Gopalakrishnan R. PARAKULAM |
| Witnessed By: |               |        |                             |
| Name:         |               | Date:_ |                             |
|               | Executed this | day of | , 2010.                     |
|               |               |        | Saroj Kumar SAHU            |
| Witnessed By: |               |        |                             |
| Name:         |               | Date:  |                             |

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I

Gopalakrishnan R. PARAKULAM

Cupertino, California

Saroj Kumar SAHU

Mountain House, California

Ali FIROUZI

Los Altos, California

Rick WINTER

Orinda, California

Jagat BANERJEE

[city and state, or city and foreign country]

Binod AGARWAL

Gurgaon (Haryana), India of

SP NATH

[city and state, or city and foreign country] of

hereby sell, assign and transfer to Deeya Energy, Inc. (the "Assignee"), a corporation having a place of business at 48611 Warm Springs Blvd., Fremont, California 94539, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, Serial No. 12/790,793, filed on May 28, 2010, and is entitled:

### CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A FLOW CELL BATTERY

such application and all nonprovisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries for said invention, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications; I authorize the above-named assignee to apply for patents of foreign countries for said invention, and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from me; I agree to execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said invention in all countries; and we request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office issue all patents granted for said invention to the above-named assignee, its successors and assigns.

Executed this 10 day of 0 ecember

Gopalakrishnan R. PARAKULAM

Witnessed By: Racul russell

Name: RACHEZ VUSOEFF Date: 12/10/2010

Executed this 13 day of 0 ECEMBER

Saroi Kumar SAHU

Witnessed By: Rachel Suscell

Name: RACHEZ SUSOEFF Date: 12/13/2010

|               | Executed this 10 day of  | December                | , 2010. |
|---------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|---------|
| Witnessed By: | All Dy<br>Annie Wong Dat | Ali FIROUZI e: 12/10/10 | 7       |
|               | Executed this day of     |                         | , 2010. |
|               |                          | Rick WINTER             |         |
| Witnessed By: |                          |                         |         |
| Name:         | Dat                      | e:                      |         |
|               | Executed this day of     |                         | , 2010. |
|               |                          | Jagat BANERJEE          |         |
| Witnessed By: |                          |                         |         |
| Name:         | Dat                      | e:                      |         |
|               | Executed this day of     | Binod AGRAWAL           | , 2010. |
| Witnessed Ru  |                          |                         |         |
|               |                          | a:                      |         |

|                | Executed this    | day of   | , 2010.  |
|----------------|------------------|--|--|
|                |                  |  | Ali FIROUZI  |
| Witnessed By:_ |                  |  |  |
|                |                  |  |  |
|                |                  | · ·  |  |
|                | Executed this 13 | <b>∠</b> day of  | Rick Wat.  |
| Witnessed By;  | Rachel           | Susoe  | Rick WINTER  |
|                | EL SUSOEF        |  | · ·  |
| ,              |                  |  |  |
|                | Executed this    | day of   | , 2010.  |
|                |                  | **************************************   |  |
|                |                  |  | Jagat BANERJEE   |
| Witnessed Ry   |                  | · constant and in the cons |  |
|                |                  |  |  |
| vanie,         |                  | Date   |  |
|                | Dygaytad this    | danaf  | 2010   |
|                | Executed this    | aay or   | , 2010.  |
|                |                  | ***************************************  | Di. JACABWAY   |
| OKYTS X WA     |                  |  | Binod AGARWAL  |
| Witnessed By:  |                  |  | and Agreement an |
| Name:          |                  | Date:_   |  |
| J.             |                  |  |  |
|                |                  |  |  |
|                |                  |  |  |

|                | Executed this day of      | , 2010.       |
|----------------|---------------------------|---------------|
|                |                           |               |
|                |                           | Ali FIROUZI   |
| Witnessed By:_ |                           |               |
|                | Date:                     |               |
|                | Executed this day of      | , 2010.       |
|                |                           | Rick WINTER   |
| Vitnessed By:_ |                           |               |
| Vame:          | Date:                     |               |
|                | Executed this 3 Yalday of |               |
|                | -                         | , 2010.       |
| Vitnessed Bv:  |                           | Binod AGARWAL |
|                |                           | ,<br>         |

# Attorney Docket No. 43610.84 (formerly 6426-01402) Customer No. 27683

|               | Executed this             | _ day of          |                                   | ,2010.    |
|---------------|---------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------|
|               |                           |                   | Ali FIROUZI                       |           |
| Witnessed By: |                           |                   |                                   |           |
|               |                           |                   |                                   |           |
|               | Executed this             | _ day of          |                                   | .2010 و   |
|               |                           |                   | Rick WINTER                       |           |
| Witnessed By: |                           |                   |                                   |           |
| Name:         |                           | Date:_            |                                   |           |
|               | Executed this             | _day of           |                                   | .,, 2010. |
|               |                           |                   | Jagat BANERJEE                    |           |
| Witnessed By: |                           |                   |                                   |           |
|               |                           |                   |                                   |           |
|               | Executed this <u>७ </u> ९ | day of            | DEC-                              | , 2010.   |
|               |                           |                   | Blood Kumen & Binod Kumar AGRAWAL | Ignousul. |
| Witnessed By: | m.m. Bhorat k             | curar-            |                                   |           |
| Name: M.M     | . BHARAT KUMA             | <b>⊀</b> _ Date:_ | 09/12/2010                        |           |

## Attorney Docket No. 43610.84 (formerly 6426-01402) Customer No. 27683

Executed this 15 day of December , 2010

PandariNath SIDDINENI

Witnessed By:

Name: SRIDHAR SAMPATH Date: 15-DEC-2010